
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 7th July, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 9 JUNE 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 June 2016.

1 - 4

7  LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW - CONSULTATION 
UPDATE

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting an update 
following the recent consultation on changes to the 
current lettings framework.

5 - 14

8  TACKLING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE 
- TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
Support presenting the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations arising from 
the earlier Scrutiny inquiry into Domestic Violence 
as well as an update of the work taken forward as 
part of the Domestic Violence Breakthrough 
Project.

15 - 
44



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SAFER LEEDS PLAN 2016/17

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting the refreshed 
Safer Leeds Plan 2016/17 for the Board’s 
consideration.

45 - 
56

10  PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting a 
performance update surrounding those areas 
relevant to the Board’s remit.

57 - 
76

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

77 - 
106

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 10 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, A Gabriel, R Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons and K Ritchie

1 Late Items 

There were no late items.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Garthwaite, P 
Grahame and G Wilkinson.  Notification had been received that Councillor R 
Grahame was to substitute for Councillor A Garthwaite.

4 Minutes - 26 April 2016 

In relation to minute number 92 ‘Waste Strategy Theme – update’, it was 
noted that whilst the directorate had not yet approached the LGA in helping to 
address the need for clearer recycling messages and marking on packaging, 
it continues to raise this matter at a ministerial level.

It was also confirmed that the directorate is working with the Environment 
Agency surrounding air quality management and monitoring arrangements 
relating to the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility and the surrounding 
area.  As requested, a report on this matter will be brought back to Scrutiny.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

6 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 
the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds.

The report also made reference to the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document 
developed by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the 
five local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  This was also attached 
for Members’ information.

In acknowledging the Board’s Crime and Disorder role, Members agreed to 
send an invitation to the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner to 
attend a future meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That an invitation be sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend 

a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board.

7 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not 
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to 
the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members once it had established its work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year.

8 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference.

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views 
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

 Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work for the Scrutiny Board this year.

In acknowledging the themed approach adopted by the Scrutiny Board last 
year, Members agreed to continue this approach again.  As such, the Board 
agreed the following areas of work in line with the following ‘themes’:

Housing

 Implications and progress surrounding the Housing and Planning Bill 2015
 The quality of private rented sector housing in Leeds
 Turnaround times for filling void council properties

Community Safety

 Tackling begging across the city
 The future provision of CCTV
 Addressing anti-social behaviour
 Addressing youth offending

Environment

 Air Quality
 Addressing areas of underperformance in recycling
 Engaging communities in the recycling agenda
 Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclates  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and discussion be noted.
(b) That the areas of work listed above are taken forward by the Scrutiny 

Board during this municipal year.

9 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to 
incorporate the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work 
schedule for the forthcoming year.

In relation to Air Quality, the Board agreed to consider this matter as part of 
an in-depth inquiry and also acknowledged this as a piece of cross-cutting 
work potentially involving representation from other Scrutiny Boards. It was 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

therefore agreed that terms of reference for this inquiry would be drawn up for 
the Board’s agreement.

The Chair also referred to a request for Scrutiny made by Councillor M 
Robinson in relation to the maintenance of gullies across the city.  In 
conclusion, the Board agreed to add this to the areas of interest as part of the 
Board’s environment themed meetings.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate the 

areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year.

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 7 July 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am)

Page 4



 

 

 
 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board 

Date:   7 July 2016 

Subject:  Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected  City wide   Yes x No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes x  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In  x  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

In February 2016, Executive Board agreed to commence consultation on changes to 
the current lettings framework.  
 
The Consultation commenced with two Elected Member sessions in March 2016.  This 
has been followed by further consultation with community committees, local tenant and 
resident groups, statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and 
residents. 

We have consulted on the following proposals: 
 

 The introduction of a tenant transfer policy; 

 Review of the main lettings policy to mainstream some elements previously 
covered by local lettings policies; 

 A new approach to community lettings policies to replace local lettings policies, 
with improved links to tenancy management issues in the wider community.  

 

The paper provides an update on progress with the consultation to date, and some 
feedback on the key themes to emerge so far. 

 

Recommendations 

Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board is invited to note progress to date with the 
lettings policy review consultation. 

 

 

 Report author:  Martyn Long 

               07712 214341 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

  

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an update to Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board on progress 
with the Lettings Policy Review consultation. 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2015/16 Housing Leeds let 4,691 homes under the lettings policy, and 665 

applicants from the housing register were rehoused by housing a
[...]
r tenancy agreement and care for their 
property, and reallocate resources to support proactive tenancy sustainment 
through home visits and pre-tenancy training. 

 

Page 12



 

  

5.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
5.4.1 None at this stage. The report is an update paper. 
 
 
5.5 Risk Management 
 
5.5.1 The report is an update paper. A full risk assessment has been undertaken for 

the Lettings Policy Review. 

 

6.0      Conclusions 

5.1   This report highlights the progress that has been made to date with the 
consultation on the lettings policy review, and provides some feedback on the 
key messages emerging from the consultation so far. A full report on the 
outcome of the consultation and next steps will be presented to the September 
meeting of Housing Advisory Board, prior to being taken to Executive Board for 
approval. A further update will be presented to Environment and Housing 
Scrutiny Board in October 2016. 

7.0 Recommendations 

6.1     Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board is invited to note progress to date with 
the lettings policy review consultation. 

 

Background documents1  

 February 2016 Executive Board paper ‘Effective Housing Management and 
Lettings Framework.’ 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) 

Date: 7th July 2016  

Subject: Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse – Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry aimed at tackling domestic violence and abuse. 

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 The former Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board conducted an in-depth 

inquiry into tackling domestic violence and abuse, with a particular focus on improving 
the early detection and referral of victims and perpetrators of domestic violence and 
abuse.  

 
2.2 The inquiry concluded in March 2014 and a report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s 

findings and recommendations was published on 9th June 2014.  This report is 
available via the Council’s website (click here for inquiry report).  The Safer and 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board received a formal response to its 
recommendations in September 2014 and tracked progress in February 2015. 

 
2.3 It falls within the remit of the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board to continue to 

track the recommendations arising from this inquiry.  As such, the Board received a 
further tracking report in October 2015 and agreed to close out a number of the 
recommendations.  The purpose of today’s meeting is to consider the progress made 
in relation to those recommendations that currently remain open. 

 
3.0 Main issues 

3.1 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider 
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and 

 Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Scrutiny%20Inquiry%20into%20tackling%20domestic%20violence%20and%20abuse%20-%20final%20report.pdf


the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria. The Board will then be 
[...]
igible for call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. To provide a summary of the work taken forward as part of the Domestic Violence 
Breakthrough Project.

Report author:  Louise Hackett
Tel:  0113 3951309

Page 35



Appendix 3

1. Purpose of this report

Domestic Violence and abuse has been named as one of the council’s 8 breakthrough 
projects. This report provides an outline of work to be delivered as part of the breakthrough 
project and progress to date. 

2. Background information

Domestic violence and abuse has significant impact on the lives of many children and 
families in the city. 

In the 12 months up to May 2016 there were 16705 incidents reported to the police and 
children were present in about a third of these cases. Out of these incidents 36% involved 
repeat victims. 

Domestic violence has been a significant factor in 24 deaths in the city since 2011.  This 
includes 5 children and 3 subsequent deaths/suicides of the alleged perpetrator. It has 
also been identified as a key factor in children becoming looked after with a study in 2013 
highlighting it as a factor in 66% of babies under one becoming looked after.

In recognition of the importance and complexity of the issue domestic violence and abuse 
was named, in early 2015, as one of the council’s breakthrough projects. 

The aim of these projects is to bring LCC directorates, partner organisations, communities 
and individuals together in new way to tackle issues that will have the biggest impact on 
the people of Leeds. The breakthrough project provides an opportunity to build on the 
significant work that has taken place in the city on this issue over a number of years and 
identifying ways to do things differently for lasting change.

Some of the key factors that will make a difference include:

 Working together to develop a joine
[...]
d

Not previously 

reported

24hrs - 89.82%

3wrk day - 86.02%

20wrk day - 91.91%

60wrk day - 65.91%

_

24hrs - 91.13%

3wrk day - 84.35%

20wrk day - 92.02%

60wrk day - 70.93%

PI: % overall satisfaction with 

services provided

77% 

(Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2012-

13)

77%

(Tenant Satisfaction 

Survey 2014-15)

77%

(Tenant Satisfaction 

Survey 2014-15)

77%

(Tenant Satisfaction 

Survey 2014-15)

77%

(Tenant Satisfaction 

Survey 2014-15)

PI: gross average relet days <30 days
32.10* 31.38* 30.47* 30.52* 28.63

PI: number of lettable voids
<544 544

576
360 voids

(+110 PFI/New Build)

383 voids

(+131 PFI/New Build)

352 voids

(+84 PFI/New Build)

Tracker: Count of all under-

occupation cases
5,255 5,047 5,054 5,033 4,986

Other housing measures

P
age 70



APPENDIX 2 - Environment and Housing Performance Information (latest available 2016)     
(Community Safety, Waste & Environment) 

Performance 
area 

Performance 
Reports / 
Data 

BCP Priority? Summary comments drawing out performance issues for noting/discussion 

Crime - 
Burglary 

Partnership 
quarterly 
report card 
and burglary 
ward 
performance 
overview 

  

Annual Comparison 

May 
2014 - 
April 
2015 

May 
2015 -
April 
2016 

Change % 

Burglary Dwelling 4,901 4,755 -146 -3% 

      
Monthly Comparison Apr-15 Apr-16 Change % 

Burglary Dwelling 390 338 -52 -13% 

      
Quarterly Trend Q4 14/15 Q1 15/16 Q2 15/16 Q3 15/16 Q4 15/16 

Burglary Dwelling 1,350 1,091 1,163 1,285 1,268 

 
Key Issues: 

 12 month high volume wards are Armley, Hyde Park and Woodhouse and Gipton and 
Harehills. These 3 wards account for 18% of all Leeds recorded burglary dwelling 
offences in the 12 month period.  

 Within high volume wards, the main methods of entry are smashed windows, entry via 
insecure windows/doors and bodily force usually on doors. Electrical items such as 
laptops and mobile phones as well as cash have been targeted. 

 Outer West Leeds may be an emerging priority for bur
[...]
ic interest in maintaining the content of Appendix 1 as exempt 
from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. This report relates to a procurement exercise and as such 
release of detailed information about the power requirement at this time 
would prejudice the council’s position.

(f) Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Design and Cost Report for the 
Acquisition of Properties for the Council’s Investment Portfolio’, 
referred to in Minute No. 28 is designated as exempt from publication 
in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained 
within the submitted appendix relates to the financial or business affairs 
of a particular organisation and of the Council. It is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the content of the appendix as exempt 
from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, due to the impact that disclosing the information would 
have on the Council and third parties.

3 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however 
Members were in receipt of a re-issued version of Appendix B to agenda item 
16 (Welfare Reform and Council Tax Support), as although the appendix had 
featured within the agenda papers, the formatting of that document had led to 
some text within it being obscured. As such, a re-formatted version had been 
provided to Board Members for their consideration prior to the meeting 
(Minute No. 16 refers).

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda items entitled, ‘Learning Places 
Programme’ and ‘Outcome of Consultation to Increase Primary School Places 
at Hawksworth Wood Primary School', Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s 
attention to her position as governor of Hawksworth Wood Primary School 
(Minute Nos. 9 and 14 refer).  In relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Design 
and Cost Report: Proposed maintenance works: Leeds Grand Theatre’, 
Councillor Yeadon also drew the Board’s attention to her position as Chair of 
the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management (Minute 
No. 26 refers).

In addition, a further comment with regard to interests was made at a later 
point in the meeting. (Minute No. 16 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 85



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

6 Children's Transport Changes - Deputation to Council 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which was in response 
to the deputation presented to full Council on 23rd March 2016 representing 
families from East Keswick and Bardsey in respect of changes to the 
Children’s Transport Policy. At that meeting, Council resolved that the 
response to the deputation be referred to Executive Board for consideration.

In considering this matter, and responding to enquiries raised, it was 
confirmed that the Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO’s) finding was that 
although the school transport policy had been correctly applied, the Council 
had not clearly explained to parents that their nearest priority school for 
admissions purposes may not be their nearest qualifying school for transport 
purposes. When this became apparent, all parents who had unsuccessfully 
applied for assistance were advised in writing to appeal in line with the 
Council’s transport policy. It was also confirmed that clearer information was 
now provided to parents on such matters, an issue which had already been 
addressed before the complaint to the LGO. In addition, it was noted that the 
Council is providing a refund of travel costs and free school transport for a 
period of time to the children of the two families concerned in line with the 
LGO’s recommenda

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 7TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons and K Ritchie

11 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance, particularly Councillor A Garthwaite to 
her first Scrutiny Board meeting.

12 Late Items 

There were no late items.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor G Wilkinson.  
Notification had been received that Councillor B Anderson was to substitute 
for Councillor G Wilkinson.

15 Minutes - 9 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 4 – Minutes – 26 April 2016

The Board questioned whether the directorate had yet approached the LGA in 
helping to address the need for clearer recycling messages and marking on 
packaging. It was noted that this matter would be addressed later in the 
meeting when relevant officers were in attendance.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

17 Lettings Policy Review - consultation update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
an update following the recent consultation on changes to the current lettings 
framework.

The following were in attendance:

- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought regarding the legal position when applying age 
related policies.  The Board requested that the City Solicitor be asked 
to provide a response regarding this.  

 The importance of effective engagement with Ward Members regarding 
local issues.

 Concern that the response from tenants to the consultation had been 
low.  It was suggested that local housing officers be encouraged to 
address issues with tenants.

 Concerns associated with young families that were housed in high rise 
buildings.

 Development of the tenant transfer policy and the challenges in terms 
of balancing housing need and date of registration.  

 Clarification sought regarding succession rights under the Housing and 
Planning Act.  The Board was advised that fixed term arrangements 
only applied to the partner or spouse.    

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the progress to date with the lettings policy 
review consultation.

(b) That the City Solicitor be asked to provide a response regarding the 
Council’s approach to age related policies. 

 
18 Tackling domestic violence and abuse - tracking of scrutiny 

recommendations 

The Head of Scrutiny Support submitted a report which presented details of 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny inquiry into Domestic Violence as well as an update of the work taken 
forward as part of the Domestic Violence Breakthrough Project.

The following were in attendance:

- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 Acknowledgement of the progress made in relation to tackling domestic 
violence.  The current focus was on prevention of repeat victims and 
raising awareness about developing healthy relationships.

 The importance of joined up working and the positive development of 
the Domestic Violence Board, chaired by the Director of Environment 
and Housing, Neil Evans.

 Development of a front level approach to identifying victims of abuse.
 The importance of ensuring a safe environment for those in housing 

need.
 The challenges identifying coercive and controlling behaviour.  The 

Board was advised that further processes were being developed. 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 5 – Status 4 – not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring.)

 Recommendation 7 – Status 2 – achieved
 Recommendation 15 – Status 4 – not fully implemented (Progress 

made acceptable.  Continue monitoring.)
 Recommendation 16 – Status 2 – achieved
 Recommendation 17 – Status 4, not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.)
 Recommendation 23 – Status 2 – achieved
 Recommendation 24 – Status 2 – achieved 
 Recommendation 25 – Status 2 – achieved. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the above status of recommendations be approved.

(Councillor K Bruce joined the meeting at 10.55am during the consideration of 
this item.)

19 Safer Leeds Plan 2016/17 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
the refreshed Safer Leeds Plan 2016/17 for the Board’s consideration.

The following were in attendance:

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that there had not been a significant increase in reporting 
of hate crime across the city since Brexit, although careful monitoring 
was still required.  

 Concern about some gaps in recruitment regarding PCSOs, particularly 
in terms of deployment of resources across Wards.  The Board was 
advised that there were currently between 32-38 PCSO vacancies.  
The Board requested to be provided with an update regarding the 
current level of PCSOs deployed across all Wards and emphasised the 
importance that all vacancies were filled as quickly as possible.      

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the newly refreshed Safer Leeds Plan 2016/17.
(b) That the Board receives an update regarding the level of PCSOs 

deployed across all Wards.

20 Performance Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
a performance update surrounding those areas relevant to the Board’s remit.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Environment and Housing Performance Information (May 2016) 
(Housing)

- Environment and Housing Performance Information (latest available 
2016) (Community Safety, Waste & Environment).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer, Property and Contracts.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that Veolia had not met its 10% contracted level of recycling.  
The Board was advised that an action plan was in place to ensure that 
contract obligations were met.  Board Members requested confirmation 
of the timescales for resolving issues.

 The importance of developing work with schools and other educational 
initiatives.

 The positive development of the Leeds Bins App.
 An update on changes to the in-house repairs service to resolve 

issues, which included revised reporting mechanisms, development of 
new performance indicators and a more robust service improvement 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

plan.  It was requested that further details and progress made to date 
be reported back to the Board.

 Some concerns in relation to unauthorised encampments and the 
importance of joined up working in resolving issues. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the most recent performance information 
contained in appendices 1 and 2 to the report and the issues that have 
been highlighted.

(b) That the Board receives further details and progress made to date 
regarding changes to the in-house repairs service.

(Councillor B Anderson left the meeting at 12 noon during the consideration of 
this item.)

21 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny Support submitted a report which invited Members to 
consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board’s work schedule be approved.
(b) That Councillor P Grahame be appointed as the Scrutiny Board 

(Environment and Housing) representative to attend the discussions on 
strategic commissioning at the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) meeting on 18 July 2016.

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)


